

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 E) for Approval of its Demand Response Programs, Pilots and Budgets for Program Years 2023-2027

Application 22-05-002  
(Filed May 2, 2022)

**FILED**  
11/28/23  
04:50 PM  
A2205002

And Related Matters.

Application 22-05-003  
Application 22-05-004

**OPENING COMMENTS OF  
THE CALIFORNIA EFFICIENCY + DEMAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,  
LEAPFROG POWER, INC., AND OHMCONNECT, INC. ON PROPOSED DECISION  
DIRECTING CERTAIN INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES' DEMAND RESPONSE  
PROGRAMS, PILOTS, AND BUDGETS FOR THE YEARS 2024-2027**

Dated: November 28, 2023

**Joseph Desmond**  
**Executive Director**  
**California Efficiency + Demand  
Management Council**  
849 E. Stanley Blvd #294  
Livermore, CA 94550  
Telephone: (925) 785-2878  
E-mail: [policy@cedmc.org](mailto:policy@cedmc.org)

**Luke Tougas**  
**Consultant for**  
**California Efficiency + Demand  
Management Council**  
849 E. Stanley Blvd #294  
Livermore, CA 94550  
Telephone: (510) 326-1931  
E-mail: [l.tougas@cleanenergyresearch.com](mailto:l.tougas@cleanenergyresearch.com)

**Collin Smith**  
**Regulatory Affairs Manager**  
**Leapfrog Power, Inc.**  
1700 Montgomery Street, Suite 200  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (267) 742-1081  
E-mail: [marketdev.caIso@leap.ac](mailto:marketdev.caIso@leap.ac)

**Elysia Vannoy**  
**Regulatory Affairs Manager**  
**OhmConnect, Inc.**  
371 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 200-8849  
E-mail: [elysia.vannoy@ohmconnect.com](mailto:elysia.vannoy@ohmconnect.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
<b>I. OVERVIEW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE PROPOSED DEFINITION OF A “QUALIFIED” DR PROGRAM SHOULD BE ADOPTED WITH A MINOR ADJUSTMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ELIMINATING THE DR ENROLLMENT REQUIREMENT FOR CUSTOMERS PARTICIPATING IN A TECHNOLOGY INCENTIVE PROGRAM IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>IV. ELIMINATING THE JOINT IOU STATUS REPORTS ON PROGRESS TOWARDS INTERIM DR GOAL IGNORES THE CEC’S LSG .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>V. THE PD ERRS IN NOT APPROVING A 10-DISPATCH LIMIT WITHIN A ROLLING 30-DAY WINDOW .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>VI. SUNSETTING PG&amp;E’S SMARTAC PROGRAM IS PREMATURE AND AT A MINIMUM, NEEDS A BETTER TRANSITION PLAN .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>VII. THE TRANSITION PLAN AND BUDGET FOR PG&amp;E’S AUTOMATED RESPONSE TECHNOLOGY SHOULD BE REVISED .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>VIII. THE PD IS CORRECT TO REJECT IOU EFFORTS TO TRANSITION THEIR PROGRAMS TO RDRRS AND LOAD MODIFYING DR IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EQUITABLE POLICY THAT INCLUDES THIRD-PARTY DR PROVIDERS .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>IX. THE CBP PENALTY STRUCTURE SHOULD BE TIED TO THE NOMINATION TIMELINE .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>X. PG&amp;E’S CBP ELECT BID CAP IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE \$949/MWH BID CAP ADOPTED IN D.23-06-029.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>XI. THE CPUC SHOULD DIRECT ENERGY DIVISION TO CONVENE AN ELECTRIC RULE 24/32 WORKING GROUP.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>XII. POWER SAVER REWARDS SHOULD BE DISCONTINUED IMMEDIATELY ..</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>XIII. THE PD SHOULD ALLOW FOR COMPENSATION TO BIP CUSTOMERS DURING ELRP-ONLY EVENTS .....</b>	<b>12</b>

**XIV. THE PD ERRS IN REJECTING SDG&E’S AC SAVER PROGRAM  
TRANSITION TO THE SMART ENERGY PROGRAM .....13**

**XV. THE BASIS FOR REJECTING OHMCONNECT’S PROPOSAL FOR  
MARKETING SUPPLY SIDE DR PROGRAMS IS FLAWED.....14**

**XVI. CONCLUSION .....15**

**APPENDIX A**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b><u>CPUC RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE</u></b>	
Rule of Practice and Procedure, Rule 14.3 .....	1
<b><u>CPUC DECISIONS</u></b>	
Decision (D.) 10-06-034 .....	12
D.14-12-024 .....	5
D.23-06-029 .....	7, 10
<b><u>PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE</u></b>	
Public Resources Code Section 25302.7 .....	5

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 E) for Approval of its Demand Response Programs, Pilots and Budgets for Program Years 2023-2027	Application 22-05-002 (Filed May 2, 2022)
And Related Matters.	Application 22-05-003 Application 22-05-004

**OPENING COMMENTS OF  
THE CALIFORNIA EFFICIENCY + DEMAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,  
LEAPFROG POWER, INC., AND OHMCONNECT, INC. ON PROPOSED DECISION  
DIRECTING CERTAIN INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES’ DEMAND RESPONSE  
PROGRAMS, PILOTS, AND BUDGETS FOR THE YEARS 2024-2027**
